

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10167/2018

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANOJ KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 04-10-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Aditya Pratap Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Tapes Kumar Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)  
Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR  
  
Mr.Jamnesh Kumar,Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Respondent No.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.2 & 3 are granted four weeks' time, to file counter affidavit.

Ld.counsel for the respondent No.1 submits that on 14.08.2018, Ld.counsel for the petitioner was directed to take fresh steps for effecting service upon respondent No.4 within two weeks and in addition, dasti service was also permitted. It appears that steps have not been taken by the petitioner so far.

Ld.counsel for the respondent No.1 argued that respondent Nos.2,3 & 4 being the proforma respondents are not interested in the present case and matter is being delayed unnecessarily.

He further stated that in terms of interim order passed by High Court of Jharkhand, respondent No.1 is the only contesting respondent and the same has not been denied by the petitioner also.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner submits that he would move an appropriate application for deletion of respondent No.4 from the array of parties within three weeks.

List the matter again on 04.12.2018.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL  
Registrar

SB